SOUTHERN MASON COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

.nd

				7. No. 2002-00271
	· · · ·			
	•	and the second	Cancels P.S.C. K	7. No. <u>99-294</u>
- 27 (deg., diggenered) - 27 (deg., diggenered)		· . · .		
den ger i verden til Bertin Anne Hander vir ver	- 7			and the second sec
and the second second	3	А		-
- van wei sport - er Dens vei sport -	SOU	THERN MASON CO	UNTY WATER DISTRE"	
, and the second			OF	· ··· ·· ··· · · · · ·
ingo sa ng		XXXVII	LICK. KENTUCKY	
		and the second secon		
	RA	TES, BULES AND	RECULATIONS FOR FUR	MISHIM-
angalan san s			WATER	х
47-61 161-144 47-61 161-1444 1810	•			
and a state of the	· · ·		AT	
an ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang a		Marie Tick M	arphysville, Helena and surrou	inding area.
		2720gf G 222VII; 274	Cast Back 2 - A man - 2 - Cast	
		₹ 		
agenting, including da Mine a v - 1 visitere				
and a second		FILED WITH FUE	LIC SERVICE COMMISS	ION OF
section .			KENTUCKY	
- Andrew () () ()		<i>x</i>		
, teleforder en son son son son son son son son son so				
		Outober 14, 2002	THE REAL PROPERTY OF THE	October 14, 2002
	ISSUED	October 14, 2002	EFFECTIVE	October 14, 2002
	ISSUED	October 14, 2002		
	ISSUED	October 14, 2002	TECHED BY SOUTH	n Mason County Water D
	ISSUED	October 14, 2002	ISSUED BY Souther	n Mason County Water D me of Utility)
	ISSUED	October 14, 2002	ISSUED BY Souther	n Mason County Water D me of Utility) ty J. Hulley
	ISSUED	October 14, 2002	ISSUED BY Souther (No. BY Souther Patty	n Mason County Water D me of Utility) ty J. <u>Hulley</u> J. Gulley, Secretary
	ISSUED	October 14, 2002	ISSUED BY Souther (No. BY Souther Patty	n Mason County Water D me of Utility) Ty J. Hulley, J. Gulley, Secretary SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY
	ISSURD	October 14, 2002	ISSUED BY Souther (No. BY Souther Patty	n Mason County Waier D me of Utility) ty J. Hulley, J. Gulley, Socretary SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE
	ISSUED	October 14, 2002	ISSUED BY Souther (No. BY Souther Patty	n Mason County Water D me of Utility) Ty J. Hulley, J. Gulley, Secretary SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY
	ISSUED	October 14, 2002	ISSUED BY Souther BY South BY South Patty PUBLI	n Mason County Water D me of Utility) ty J. Hulley, J. Gulley, Secretary SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE OCT 1 4 2002
	ISSUED	October 14, 2002	ISSUED BY Souther BY South BY South Patty PUBLI	n Mason County Waier D me of Utility) ty J. Hulley, J. Gulley, Socretary SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

2 2 2

SOUTHERN MASON COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

FOR	May's Lick,	<u>Murphysville & Helena</u>
-----	-------------	----------------------------------

P.S.C. KY. NO. 2002-271

Revised Sheet No. 1

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. 99-217

Original Sheet No. 1

DOMESTIC AND COMMERICAL RATES

First 1,000 gallons Next 4,000 gallons Next 5,000 gallons Over 10,000 gallons \$11.69 Minimum Bill 5.47 per 1,000 gallons 4.73 per 1,000 gallons 4.03 per 1,000 gallons

			PUBLIC	C SERVICE COMMIS OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE	SION
				OCT 1 4 2002	
				UANT TO 807 KAR 5 SECTION 9 (1)	:011
			EX	ECUTIVE DIRECTOR	2
DATE OF ISSUE	October 14, 2002	DATE EFFEC	TTVE _Oct	ober 14, 2002	
ISSUED BY South	ty J. Sul	lez	E <u>Secreta</u>	ry	
Issued by authority o	f an Order of the Publi	c Service Comm	ission of Ke	ntucky	
No. 2002-271 d	ated October 14, 200	2		-	

	FOR May'sLick, Murpyhsville & Helen		
	Community, Town or City		
	P.S.C. KY. NO99-294		
	Revised SHEET NO. 1		
Southern Mason County Water District	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. 99-217		
(Name of Utility)	Orginial SHEET NO. 1		
CLASSIFICATION	N OF SERVICE		
	RA PER U		
이가 이용을 가지 않는 것을 가지 않는 것을 가지 않는 것이 있는 것을 가지 않는 것을 같은 것은 것은 것은 것은 것은 것을 하는 것을 하는 것을 하는 것을 수 있는 것을 가			
Domestic and Semants	rical Rates		
OCT200	22		
First 1,000 gallons	\$10.67 Minimum bill		
Next 4,000 gallons Next 5,000 gallons	4.81 per 1,000 gallons 3.95 per 1,000 gallons		
Over 10,000 gallons	3.52 per 1,000 gallons		
Leak Adjustment	1.91 per 1,000 gallons		
Nonrecurring Charges			
Returned Check Fee	\$17.50		
	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMI		
	EFFECTIVE		
	OCT 05 1999		
	an a		
	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:0 SECTION 9 (1)		
	BY: Orechand R.		
	SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSIO		
DATE OF ISSUE October 7, 1999	DATE EFFECTIVE November 1, 1999		
Month / Date / Year	Month / Date / Year		
ISSUED BX Tatty J. Guller	TITLE Secretary		

		P.S.C. NO	3
		1st. RevisedSHEET NO.	2
	nern Mason Water District	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.	
ame	of Issuing Corporation	OriginalSHEET NO	
	CLASSIF	FICATION OF SERVICE	
	·····		RATE PER UNIT
	First 1,000 Gallons Next 4,000 Gallons Next 5,000 Gallons All over 10,000 Gallons Field connection	\$11.65 minimum 3.68 per 1,000 gallons 3.36 per 1,000 gallons 3.15 per 1,000 gallons 3.15 per 1,000 gallons	
	First 1,000 Gallons Next 4,000 Gallons Next 5,000 Gallons All Over 10,000 Gallons <u>Misseellaneon</u>	\$6.35 minimum 3.68 per 1,000 gallons 3.36 per 1,000 gallons 3.15 per 1,000 gallons	
		New Rate	
	Truck Loading Rate	\$4.50 per 1,000 gallons	
	Leak Adjustment Rate*	\$1.50 per 1,000 gallons	ERVICE COMMISSION F KENTUCKY
	*Adjustment based on metered water usage, at L gallons, after leak has been repaired. Only two (2 allowed each twelve (12) months.	eak Adjustment Rate per one thousand 2) leak adjustments per customer,	E#FECTIVE
	Miscellaneou	s Fees PURSUANT	10 807 KAR 5:011.
	10% Penalty for late Payment. \$25.00 fee for Reconnect after disconnect for nor \$5.00 fee for Returned check. \$15.00 fee for temporary or voluntary disconnect	npayment of bill. BY: Quide FOR THE PUBLIC	TIDN 9 (1) C. Kccl
ATE	OF ISSUE May 22, 1996	DATE EFFECTIVE May 1	
	ED BY Batty Lulle Name of Officer		

Form for filing Rate Schedules

SOUTHERN MASON COUNY WATER DISTRICT

Name of Issuing Corporation

· · ·

1

For <u>Portions of Mason & Fleming Counties</u> Community, Town or City _____ P.S.C. NO._____

Revised SHEET NO. 2

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.

SHEET	NO.		

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

E

	RATE PER UNIT
FIRE HYDRANT FEES	
Town of Mayslick residents	\$5.00 per ye .50 per mo
Private hydrants (out of town)	\$5.00 per mo
•	
INSTALLATIONNOF NEW METERS	
3/4 inch meter	\$425.00
l inch meter	\$505.00
All larger sized meters shall be installed at actual cost	
CHECKED	
Public Service Commission	
JAN 281982	
by Brues	
RATES AND TARIFFS	
DATE OF ISSUE January 1, 1982 DATE EFFECTIVE Februa	ary 1,1982
ISSUED BY James A Finch Amet A Finch TITLE Chairman	
Name of Officer	<u></u>
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission	of Kentucky
in Case No dated	

			ion of Fleming Co.,M	
			Sheet No. 2	
Couther	n Mason Water District		•	
		Cancoll1	ng P.S.C. Ky. No.	*****
•	ν.		Sheet No.	
	CLASS	SIFICATION OF SE	RVICE	
**************************************				PER UN
	<u></u>	<u> </u>		
•	Monthly hilling and f			
	Monthly billing card for	or Southern Masc	on Water District.	
	•			
	•			
		DATE		
	SOUTHERN MASON WATER DISTRICT		If paid by check enclose this 🛛 🗶 atub to insure credit. 👋 🗃	
	P.O. BOX 97, MAY'S LICK, KY 41055		10% penalty if not paid by the ॉर्म 15th of the following month.	
	Phone 606-849-2832 Toll Free 1-800-281-55 Meters read on 23rd of each month	MAINTENANCE	Mall Checks To: Southern Mason	
	Due Before 15th of Next Month	WATER	Water District P.O. Box 97	
	Present Reading		May's Lick, KY 41055 Water	
; · ·	Previous Reading		Ky. 6% Tax	
	Consumption	M Gals.	School	
	Amount of Bill		(3%) Tax	
	Ky. State Sales Tax		Hyd. Fee	
	School (3%) Tax		Previous Bill	
	Hydrant Fee		Penalty	
	Past Due Bill		Balance	
	Penalty 10%		Due	
	TOTAL NOW DUE		Amount Paid	
	Rate Schedule Due U	pon Request		
			PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISS	
			OF KENTUCKY	
			EFFECTIVE	
			· .	
	·.		JUL 1 1992	
			DURSHANT TO SOT KAD C	
	· .		PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5: SECTION 9 (1)	л п.
•		,	BY: Grow faller	
			PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANA	GER
JF ISSU	Transferrar and the second sec	DATE EFFECTLY		
١.	Hondi: Day Year		•	ar
IED BY A		Chairman P. O.	. Box 97 May'sLick,K	v. 41055

.

•

	FOR	•
	P.S.C. Ky. No.	
- · · ·	Sheet No. 3	
Southern Mason Water District	Caucelling P.S.C. Ky. No.	
• •	Sheet No.	
CLASSIFI	CATION OF SERVICE	
	PE	
Depo	osit	
All customers of Southern M pay equal deposits in the amount does not exceed the average bill served by the District and is eq annual bill.	c of <u>\$30.00</u> . This amount cf residental customers	
In determining whether a de waived, the following criteria 1. If the customer has had past, with the District, no depe	will be considered:	
Six (6%) percent interest, as public be paid annually either by refurbill, except that no refund or constomer's bill is delinquent or deposit.	nd or credit to customer's credit will be made if the	
· · ·		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE	
	JUL 1 1992	
•	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9 (1) BY:	
OF ISSUE May 22, 1992	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER	
HODEL: Day VERY	Honth Way Year rman P. O. Box 97 May'sLick,Ky. 410)55
Nake of Officer 717 Martin Halleran	le Address	

• .

•

FOR	
P.S.C. Ky. No.	
Sheet	No. 4
Caucelling P.S.C.	Ky. No.
Sheet	No

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

_outhern Mason Water District

۰,

•		PATE PER UN
	<u>\$15.00</u> fee for meter test, if test is done at customer's request and shows that the meter was not more than two percent (2%) fast, as stated in 807 KAR 5:006, Section 18 (1).	
· ·		
	ς	
ĸ		
	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE	
	JUL 1 1992	
	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9 (1)	
• • • • •	BY:	
E OF ISSUE		
	May 22, 1992 Dat: Day Year Tu P) Chairman P. O. Box 97 May'sLick,Ky	
	OI OITICHT TITLE Address	

Form for filing Rate Schedules

FOR				
	Community,	Town	or	City

P.S.C.	NO.	•
	SHEET I	NO.

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.

SHEET NO.

Southern Mason Water District Name of Issuing Corporation

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

RATE PER UNIT

MONITORING OF CUSTOMER USAGE

At least once annually the Company will monitor the usage of each customer according to the following procedure:

- 1. The customer's annual usage for the most recent 12-month period will be compared with the annual usage for the 12 months immediately preceding that period.
- 2. If the annual usage for the two periods are substantially the same or if any difference is known to be attributed to unique circumstances, such as unusual weather conditions, common to all customers, no further review will be done.
- 3. If the annual usages differ by 40 percent or more and cannot be attributed to a readily identified common cause, the Company will compare the customer's monthly usage records for the 12-month period with the monthly usage for the same months of the preceding year.
- 4. If the cause for the usage deviation cannot be determined from analysis of the customer's meter reading and billing records, the Company will contact the customer by telephone or in writing to determine whether there have been changes such as different number of household members or work staff, additional or different appliances, changes in business volume, or known leaks in the customer's service line.
- 5. Where the deviation is not otherwise explained, the Company will test the customer's meter to determine whether it shows an average error greater than 2 percent fast or slow.
- 6. The Company will notify the customers of the investigation, its findings, and any refunds or backbilling in accordance with 807 KAR 5:006, Section 10(4) and (5).

In addition to the annual monitoring, the Company will immediately investigate usage deviations brought to its attention as a result of its on-going meter reading or billing processes or customer inquiry.

> PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

> > JUL 1 1992

•	PHRSHANT TO COT HAR	<u>. </u>
DATE OF ISSUE May 22, 1992	DATE EFFECTIVE OUT KAR 5.011. 11	
ISSUED BY	TITLE Chairman Line /J	E Erg
Name of Officer Martin Hallerar	RY: Rever filler	
Name of Officer Martin Hallerar Issued by authority of an Order of	the Public Service Commissio	on of
Kentucky		
in Case No. dated	•	
	المتابية الجمعي فالمتحد والمتحد	

		P.S.C.	Ky. No
		Revised	Sheet No1
		Cancellin	g P.S.C. Ky. No
		Revised	Sheet No1_
RULES	AND	REGULATIONS	·

I. <u>SERVICE REQUIREMENTS</u>.

SOUTHERN MASON WATER DISTRICT

- A. <u>Membership</u>. Any person or other entity holding property having reasonable accessibility to the source of and who is in need of having water supplied to his place of occupancy or property may apply for membership in SOUTHERN MASON WATER DISTRICT ("District"). Persons or entities may be admitted to membership("Member") upon signing contract for water service and paying the required sum.
- B. <u>Tap-on fees</u>. A tap-on fee of four hundred and twenty-five (\$425.00) dollars shall be made for each new meter installation where a 5/8 by 3/4 inch. meter is used regardless of location. A tap-on fee five hundred and five (\$505.00) dollars shall be made for each new meter installation where a one inch meter is used regardless of location. The tap-on fee for meters exceeding one inch shall be the actual cost incurred by the District in purchasing and installing that particular new meter.
- C. <u>Deposit</u>. A deposit equal to approximately twice the average monthly bill for a Member of that meter size shall be required of any Member before service is PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION upplied. The District may at its option return the OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE SEP 18 1990 PURSUANT TO 207 KAR 5:011, PURSUANT TO 207 KAR 5:011, Member. Interest will be paid as required by law.



P.S.C. Xy.	No	
	heet No	

Southern Mason Water District

.

Sheet No.

Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Deposit

All customers of Southern Mason Water District will pay equal deposits in the amount of $\frac{30.00}{100}$. This amount does not exceed the average bill of residental customers served by the District and is equal to 2/12 of the average annual bill.

In determining whether a deposit will be required or waived, the following criteria will be considered:

1. If the customer has had a good payment history in past, with the District, no deposit will be required.

Interest will be paid to customer, as prescribed by KRS 74.050, it will be paid annually either by refund or credit to customer's bill, except that no refund or credit will be made if the customer's bill is delinquent on the anniversary date of the deposit PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

AUG 26 1992

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9 (1) ATE OF ISSUE DATE SFFECTLY QQL Yaar lonth Hon 726 P. O. Box 97 May'sLick, Ky. 41 Chairman SSUED AY Officar TILLO 01 Address Martin Halleran

		P.S.C. 1	(y. No	2
			Sheet No	2
T		Cancelling	P.S.C. Ky.	No. 1
			Sheet No	2
RULES	AND REGI	ULATIONS	*	

- D. <u>Nonstandard Service</u>. Any Member shall pay the cost of any special installation necessary to meet his/her peculiar requirements for service other than standard water tap.
- E. <u>Water Line Installation</u>. No service will be installed unless there is a main distribution line existing along the road from which service is requested. The District will install at its expense that portion of the service line extending from the main line to and including the curb box or curb stop on the Member's property immediately adjacent to the right of way of the road along which the main line exists. The District will extend it's main 50' free of charge.
- Each Member, together with his/her F. Easements. spouse and all other real estate title owners, shall grant or convey to the District without cost, any permanent easements reasonably required by the District for the installation and maintenance of the District's meter and water lines, both existing and future, and for reading that meter at a point on the Member's property to be designated by the District for each meter, with right of ingress and egress for these purposes over the Member's property, provided suchmeter and lines are located on real estate owned, rented or otherwise controlled by the Member and such lines (except for the line leading to the Member's meter) are adjacent and parrallel to the right of way for a public roadway. The failure or refusal to

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION convey such easements shall constitute grounds for discontinuing service.

OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

SEP 18 1990 .

<u>Membership Certificate.</u> The District may issue to all Members a certificate showing the name of the Member, location of the initial premises occupied, date issued, and amounts of fee and deposit.

TURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

SSION MANAGER

SOUTHERN MASON WATER DISTRICT

July 10 1990 DATE OF ISSUE 90 18 DATE EFFECTIVE Day Month 'e 2 T Month Dav ISSUED BY Chairman P.O.Box 97 Mayslick, Ky. Officer Title Address 41055

•	P.S.C. Ky. No. 2
	<u>Revised</u> Sheet No. 3
	Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No. 1
	Revised Sheet No
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

RULES AND REGULATIONS

SOUTHERN MASON WATER DISTRICT

ISSUED BY

- H. <u>No Cross Connections.</u> Each Member acknowledges the need to avoid contamination of the District's water system by introduction of foreign water, and therefore each Member agrees that the Member's present water supply, if any exists, will be disconnected prior to connecting to the District's water system. The Member will not connect to any other supply while connected to the District's water system.
- I. Member's Service Line. The Member will install and maintain at Member's expense a service line which shall begin at the water meter and extend to the dwelling or other point of use on the Member's premises. All service lines shall be installed of material (for example copper, galvanized, or PVC pipe) rated at 200 psi or more. The size of service line beyond the point of delivery should not be less than 3/4"; however, a larger size may be needed to provide adequate service. If the Member's point of use is at a higher elevation than the point of delivery, the Member should consult with a reputable engineering firm to size the service line from the point of delivery. The Member will be responsible for all water loss occuring on the Member's side of the water meter. The Member shall also be responsible for any damage to the District's water lines and meter which occurs while the Member or his contractor are connecting to the

EFFECTIVE SEP 18 1990	<u>Inspection of Service Line.</u> In the installation of a service line, the Member shall leave the trench open and pipe uncovered until it is inspected by the District and shown to be free from defect.	
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1) BY: Control Station PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER	<u>Member's Cut-off Valve.</u> The Member shall furnish and maintain a private cut-off valve on the Member's side of the meter.	
DATE OF ISSUE jul	th Day Mean DATE EFFECTIVE 9 19 Nonth Day	-

	Chairman	P.O.Box 97	M ayslick, Ky	
fficer	Title	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Address	
			41055	

0

P.S.C. 8	(y. No.	5° 4.,	`	3	
Revised	•			4	
Caucolling	P.S.C.	Xy.	xo.		
	61 .	No			

RULES & REGULATIONS

L. <u>Separate Meters</u>. A separate meter shall be installed for service to each residential or business unit. The Member will not permit anyone else to connect to the District's water line or meter or the Member's service line without the prior written consent of the District. Water furnished for a given residential or business unit shall be used on that unit only.

II. DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE.

Southern Mason Water District

- A. <u>Involuntary Termination</u>. The District may in accordance with 807KAR 5:006 Section 14 refuse to connect or may remove the meter and /or discontinue service for the following reasons:
 - 1. Violation of (1) any of its Rules and Regulations. or (2) any of the provisions of the Schedule of Rates and Charges, or (3) any of the provisions of the Contract for Water Service or other documents signed by the Member, provided the required 10 day written notice has been given.
 - 2. The District may without notice to the Member discontinue service to the Member when a dangerous condition is found to exist or for fraudulent or illegal use of service, including the theft of water or appearance of water theft devices on the premises of of the Member, in accordance with 807 KAR 5;006, Section 140)(b) and (g).
 - 3. For non-payment of bills provided the required five (5) day written notice is sent and termination is not effected until twenty (20) days have elasped from the mailing date of the original bill, as prescribed by 807 KAR 5;006, Section 14(1)(f)(2).
 - 4. For refusing or neglecting to allow the District reasonable access to the Member's premies SERVICE COMMISSION provided the required 15 day written notice KENHOCKY been given.

AUG 26 1992

and the second		and the second se	
ATE OF ISSUE		DATE BF	FECPUNSIANT TO BOT BAS 5:011 Yaar
	Day Year	Chairman	P.BO. Box 97 May SLick, Ky.
SSUED BY ALL	& DER		PUBLIC SERVICE COLAUSCION
AAEB OI UI	11car -	T1710	A CONTRACTORS
Martin Halle	eran .		· ·

FOR	
P.S.C. Xy. No.	3
Rouised Sheet	No. <u>5</u>
Caucelling P.S.C.	Ky. No. 2
Revised Sheet	No. <u>5</u>

RULES AND REGULATIONS

- 5. Service involuntarily terminated will be restored only after bills are paid in full and a Service Reconnection Charge of twenty-five (\$25.00) Dollars is paid for each meter reconnected.
- B. <u>Voluntary Terminiation By Member</u>. Members who wish to discontinue service must give at least three (3) days written notice, come in person or by telephone, as prescribed in 807 KAR 5;006, Section 12.

LII. BILLING AND COLLECTION.

Southern Mason Water District

- A. <u>Minimun Bill.</u> Each Member will pay the District's minimum monthly water bill as soon as the meter is installed by the District and water is made available to the meter, regardless of whether the Member connects to the meter.
- All Bills. Bills will be rendered monthly. Bills are due B. when rendered. If not paid within ten (10) days of the date they are mailed by the District, a penalty equal to ten percent (10%) of the bill will be applied and a ten (10 day notice of intended disconnection may be mailed. If a bill remains unpaid twenty (20) days after it is mailed, and the Member has been given the minium five (5) day writt notice required by 807 KAR 5;006, Section 14(1(f)(2), the service will be discontinued. Should the final date for payment of the bill fall on a Sunday or holiday the business day next following the final date will be held as a day of grace for delivery of payment. Failure to receive bills or notices shall not prevent such bills from becoming delinquent nor releive the Member from payment, but shall preclude the District from PUBLIC SERVICE ODMANSSIONCE.
- C. <u>Responsible Person</u>. The person or entity the whose name the membership certificate is prepared shall be responsible for payment of all bills incurred in connection with the service rendered. AUG 2 6 1992
- D. <u>Bad Check Fee.</u> A five (5) Dollar solution that set and the set of the se

ATE OF ISSUE JULY 1.	4 1992	DATE EFFECTIVE	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANACT
	y / Year		Month Day Year
SSUED BY THE		rman P.O. box	
Na Ma lot Dirac	Tan T	1:10	Address

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 <u>Revised</u> Sheet No. 6 Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No. 1 Revised Sheet No. 6

SOUTHERN	MASON	MATTE	DICMDI	C.M.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

- B. <u>Tax Surcharge</u>. In addition to the collection of regular rates, the District may collect from the Member a proportionate share of any privilege, sales use or other tax or fee which may be imposed.
- F. <u>Meter Reading</u>. Meters will generally be read monthly, but the District reserves the right to estimate bills and/or to vary the dates of length of period covered, temporarily or permanently, if necessary or desirable.
- G. <u>Rates</u>. Bills for water will be figured in accordance with the District's published rate schedule and will be the larger of (1) the minimum bill or (2) the bill based on the amount consumed for the peroid covered by the meter readings.
- IV. CHARGES FOR SPECIAL MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES.
 - A. <u>Meter Test Request</u>. Upon request a Member may have his meter tested and adjustments will be made to the bill where the meter is found to be more than two (2) percent fast or slow in accordance with 807;KAR 5:006, Section 9. This test will be without charge provided the request by the Member is not more frequent than once each twelve months. If such test shows the meter to be less than two (2) percent fast, a twentyfive (\$25.00) Dollars charge shall be made.
 - B. <u>PSC Meter Test Complaint.</u> Any Member of the District may request a meter test by written application to the Public Service Commission, Post Office Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RY O

UCLIO VERVER US

OF KENTUCKY. EFFECTIVE SEP 18 1990 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, Meter Investigation Charge. When an investigation of facilities on a Member's premises reveals meter seals broken, damaged meters or unauthorized use of water, the member will be charged the actual cost of repair and water used.

DATE OF ISSUE July, 10, 1990 90 18 DATE EFFECTIVE 1427 Nonth Day Month Yea Day ISSUED .97 Chairman P.O.Box 97 Mayslick, Ky. Address 41055 01 Title Name Officer

	P.S.C. Ky. No. 2
	Revised Sheet No. 7
DISTRICT	Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No.1
	Revised Sheet No. 7
RULES AN	D REGULATIONS

V. MEMBER'S MISCELLANEOUS OBLIGATIONS.

SOUTHERN MASON .WATER

A. <u>Right of Access</u>. The District's duly authorized representatives

bearing proper credentials and identification shall be permitted to enter upon all properties for the purpose of inspection, observation, measurement sampling, and testing.

- B. <u>Damage to Company's Water System</u>. No person shall maliciously, willfully, or negligently break, damage, destroy, uncover, deface, or tamper with any structure, appurtenance, or equipment which is a part of the District's water works. Any person violating this provision shall be subject to immediate arrest and discontinuation of water service and shall pay the cost of repairing or replacing the pipe or appurtenance.
- C. <u>Notice of Trouble.</u> Member shall notify the District immediately should the service be unsatisfactory for any reason, or should there be any defects, trouble, or accidents affecting the supply of water. Such notices, if verbal, should be confirmed in writing.
- D. <u>Protect District Property.</u> The Member shall guarantee proper protection for the District's property placed on the Member's premises and shall permit access to it only by authorized representatives of the District.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION oss and Damage. In the event that any loss or damage to the property of the District or any accident or OF KENTUCKY injury to persons or property is caused by or results EFFECTIVE from the negligence or wrongful act of the Member, his SEP 18 1990 agent or employees, the cost of the necessary repairs or replacements shall be paid by the Member to the PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. District and any liability otherwise resulting shall / SECTION 9 (1) be assumed by the Member. Any maintenance and repair of facilities beyond the District's delivery point Jenn Saller PUBLIC SELLAR COMMASSION (ie. meter) is the responsibility of the Member.

DATE OF ISSUE July 10, 1990 DATE EFFECTIVE 18 Nonth Day Aez: Моптр Day ISSUED BY Chairman P.O.Box 97 Mayslick, KY. Address 41055 01 Title

		P.S.C.	Ky. No. 2	
		Revised	Sheet No	8
T		Cancelling	P.S.C. Ky. No.	1
		Revised	Sheet No	8
RULES	AND	REGULATIONS	. —	

VI. DISTRICT'S OBLIGATIONS.

SOUTHERN MASON WATER DISTRICT

- A. <u>Installation and Maintenance of Water Lines.</u> The District will install, maintain and operate at the District's cost a main pipeline or lines from the source of water supply to a point on the property of each Member, designated as the delivery point, where a meter to be purchased, installed, owned and maintained by the District, shall be placed. The District will also purchase and install a cutoff valve in each service line from its main distribution line or lines, such cut-off valve to be owned and maintained by the District and to be installed on some portion of the service line owned by the District. The District shall have the sole and exclusive right to the use of such cutoff valve.
- B. <u>District's Liability.</u> The District shall not be liable for damage of any kind whatsoever resulting from water or the use of water on the Member's premises, unless such damage results directly from negligence on the part of the District. The District shall not be responsible for any damage done by or resulting from any defects in piping, fixtures, or appliances on the Member's premises. The District shall not be responsible for negligence of third persons, or forces beyond the control of the District resulting in any interruption of service.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Interruption of Service. The District will use

OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE SEP 18 1990

reasonable diligence in supplying water service, but shall not be liable for breach of contract in the event of, or for loss, injury, or damage to persons or property resulted from interruptions in service, excessive or inadequate water pressure, or otherwise unsatisfactory service, whether or not caused by negligence.

DATE OF ISSUE July 10, 1990 90 18 DATE EFFECTIVE Nonth Dav Ye 12 7 Month Day ISSUED BY Chairman P.O.Box 97Mayslick, Ky. Officer 2.T.e 01 Title Address 4105

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2
RevisedSheet No9
Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No. 1
<u>Revised</u> Sheet No. 9

RULES	AND	REGULATIC	N
		NEGOLATIC	

- <u>No Fire Protection Service.</u> The District provides only domestic water service to rural residences
 and businesses. The District does not provide fire protection to its Members or to others. Fire protection must be provided on site by the Member using means other than the District's distribution system.
- E. <u>Fire Hydrants.</u> The fire hydrants installed on the distribution lines of this District are for the sole purpose of flushing the lines, or other uses by the District necessary for proper maintenance of the lines. The District is not responsible for, nor does it guarantee, any minimum pressure or flow at these hydrants, other than the minimum required by the Public Service Commission for distribution lines. If these fire hydrants are used by fire protection units in the performance of their duty, any damage to the distribution lines, resulting from excessive pumping pressure will be the liability of that unit.
- F. <u>Minimum Line Size.</u> The District shall not install any new distribution water lines or accept any existing distribution water lines less than three (3) inches in diameter. A service line leading to a Member's single meter may be smaller diameter.

VII. <u>Miscellaneous</u>.

SEP 18 1990

PURSUANT TO 807 KA

SFCTION CO

SOUTHERN MASON WATER DISTRICT

A. <u>Additional Rules nad Regulations</u>. These Rules and **PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION** Regulations are in addition to the rules of the **OF KENTUCKY** Kentucky Public Service Commission. **EFFECTIVE**

> B. <u>Revisions.</u> These Rules and Regulation may be revised, amended, supplemented, or otherwise changed from time to time

but only after thirty (30) days notice to the Public Service Commission. Such changes, when effective, shall have the same force as the present Rules and Regulations.

DATE OF ISSUE Julv 10. DATE EFFECTIVE 1990 90 Month Day e27 Month ISSUED .37 Chairman P.O.Box 97 Mayslick. Title Address 055

P.S.C. X	y. No. 2
Revised	Sheet No10
ancelling	P.S.C. Ky. No. 1
Developed	Sheet No. 10.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

SOUTHERN MASON WATER DISTRICT.

C. <u>Conflict.</u> In case of conflict between any provisions of any rate schedule and these Rules and Regulation, the rate schedule shall prevail. In case of conflict between any P.S.C. rules and regulations and these Rules and Regulations or rate schedules, the P.S.C. rules and regulations shall prevail.

C

- D. <u>Scope.</u> These Rules and Regulations are part of all contracts for receiving water service from the District, and apply to all service received from the District whether the service is based upon contract, agreement, signed application, or otherwise. A copy of these Rules and Regulations, together with a copy of the District's Rate Schedule, shall be kept open to inspection at the office of the District.
- E. <u>Definitions.</u> The word "District" used herein applies to the Southern Mason Water District. The word "Member" used herein applies to the Members of said District.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

SEP 18 1990

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9 (1) IBI IG SERVER CO

DATE OF ISSUE July 10. 1990 Month Day Year ISSUED BY Marke of Officer DATE EFFECTIVE 9 18 90 Month Day Month Day Month Day Month Day Month Day Month Chairman P.O.Box 97 Mayslick. KY. Address 41055

P.S.C. Ky. No.
Revised Sheet No.11
Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No. 1
<u>Revised</u> Sheet No. 11

SOUTHERN MASON WATER DISTRICT

RULES AND REGULATIONS

WATER EXTENSION POLICY

All Developers must submit project development plans to Southern Mason Water District for review and approval. The District shall determine the total cost of the proposed water main extension or project and study the feasibility of the project. After approval by the District, construction may begin when the Developer submits the total cost of the project to the District. The District will then construct the project as proposed.

A ten (10) year refund peroid shall begin to the Developer when the Developer submits the full payment of the project to the District. This payment date will be considered the official starting and anniversary date of the project. All refunds to the Developer will be made yearly on the anniversary date of the project. To determine refunds, total cost of the project will be divided by total length of said main extension to determine the cost per foot of said extension. At each anniversary date, the cost of 100 feet of the main extension will be paid to the Developer for each meter that is installed and being used on said main extension (all persons desiring water will be responsible for the meter tap-on fee). Refunds shall continue each year until reimbursement is paid in full (no interest) or 10 years have elasped, whichever occurs first. No refunds will be made after 10 years from the time the project began. If this policy is not satisfactory or acceptable, special consideration or exception may be made to said policy by Southern Mason Water District at its discre DiBLID SERVICE COMMISSION Public Service'Commission.

OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

SEP 18 1990

9ı 18 DATE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE July 10. 1990 Month Day ISSUED BY 97 Box Mavel